
R O B E R T L. B A Y L E S S 
P E T R O L E U M P L A Z A B U I L D I N G 

P. O. BOX 168 

F A R M I N G T O N , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 4 9 9 

( 5 0 5 ) 3 2 6 - 2 6 5 9 

January 4, 1988 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
NM O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Request f o r A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval 
of an Unorthodox Location 
J i c a r i l l a 464 #11 
1770' FNL & 780' FWL 
Section 31, T30N, R3W 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

We request administrative—ap-pruval of^^-n^-n^sj^thodox l o c a t i o n 
f o r our J i c a r i l l a 464 (#11 P i c t u r e d C l i f f s f ormation gas 
w e l l , located 1770' FNb-^mi-EW^STS^i"oj^31, T30N, R3W, 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico. This w e l l i s located i n an 
i r r e g u l a r s e c t i o n and, t h e r e f o r e , cannot be located i n 
standard statewide gas spacing. Besides, the topography i n 
the area i s very rugged, as shown i n the enclosed topo­
graphic map, which causes t h i s w e l l t o be staked at the 
above l o c a t i o n . 

You w i l l also f i n d enclosed a lease map i n d i c a t i n g t h a t 
Robert L. Bayless i s the operator of a l l surrounding 160 
acre t r a c t s t o t h i s w e l l other than the spacing u n i t s t o the 
west of t h i s w e l l ' s spacing u n i t . As per NMOCD Regulations, 
bv copy of t h i s l e t t e r t o o f f s e t leaseholders, we are asking 
t h a t they waive any o b j e c t i o n t o t h i s l o c a t i o n . 

Yours t r u l y , 

Kevin H. McCord^ 
Petroleum Engineer 

KHM/lmo 

Enclosures 

cc". Cecelia W i r t Simms and 
Richard R. Simms w/encls 

Meridian O i l , Inc. w/encls 
NMOCD, Aztec w/encls 



NEW M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
fatrn r -l(L' 

Of«rt l»* l-l-»S 

AM ( l i a l«nc»a must b* f rom th« outer boundarlo* of thm Sect ion. 

Operator 

ROBERT L. 1UYLFSS JICARILLA 464 
W . I I No . 

11 
Uni t Le t t e r 

F 

Section 

31 
Township 

30 \ 
Rang* 

3 V 
County 

RIO ARRIBA 
Actua l Footage Loca t ion c.( 

i..t from th. North Un* and f«a t from t h . " N H n « 

Ground L p v . l Q « , 

716^ 
Produclnq Formation 

P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 

P o o K ' ' \ 

East Blanco P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 
Dedicated A a n g t t 

>6 7.39 Act* . 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marka'cn-the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline-e^ch_8£d_Jdentify'"the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by commuiMiizalion, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| | Yes Q~J No If answer is "yes" type of consolidation 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.)_______ _ ^ 

No allowable wil l be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

A/ 81"37' K/ 
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A/ <39 "46 '€ 
j y r 2 i « . » . 

o 

C E R T i F ICAT10N 

/ hereby certify that the Information corf 

talned herein IM true and complete to the 

bent of my knowledge and belief. 

Name 

P r i c e M. Bayless 
P o s i t i o n 

Engineer 
Company 

Robert L. Bayless. 
Data 

11/7 /88 

/ hereby certify that the welt location 

shown on fhft plat worn platted from field 

nates of actual lurveyg mode by me or 

under my tupervitlon, and thmt the tame 

l» true and correct ta the bett af my 

knowledge ana* belief. 



R O B E R T L. B A Y L E S S 
P E T R O L E U M P L A Z A B U I L D I N G 

P. O. BOX 168 

F A R M I N G T O N , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 4 9 9 

15051 3 2 6 - 2 6 5 9 

January 11, 1989 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
NM O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Q I L CONSERVATION DIVISION! 
SANTA FE 

RE: Request f o r A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval 
of an Unorthodox Location 
J i c a r i l l a 464 #11 
1770' FNL & 780' FWL 
Section 31, T30N, R3W 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay. 

We request a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval of an unorthodox l o c a t i o n 
f o r our J i c a r i l l a 464 #11 Pi c t u r e d C l i f f s f o r mation gas 
w e l l , located 1770' FNL & 780' FWL, Section 31, T30N, R3W, 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico. This w e l l i s located i n an 
i r r e g u l a r s e c t i o n and, t h e r e f o r e , cannot be located i n 
standard statewide gas spacing. Besides, the topography i n 
the area i s very rugged, as shown i n the enclosed topo­
graphic map, which causes t h i s w e l l t o be staked at the 
above l o c a t i o n . 

You ' w i l l also f i n d enclosed, a lease map i n d i c a t i n g t h a t 
Robert L. Bayless i s the operator of a l l surrounding 160 
acre t r a c t s t o t h i s w e l l other than the spacing u n i t s t o the 
west of t h i s w e l l ' s spacing u n i t . As per NMOCD Regulations, 
by copy of t h i s l e t t e r t o o f f s e t leaseholders, we are asking 
t h a t they waive any o b j e c t i o n t o t h i s l o c a t i o n . 

Yours t r u l y , 

Kevin H. McCord 
Petroleum Engineer 

KHM/lmo 

Enclosures 

cc: Richard W. Simms w/encls. 
Mary S. Schuta w/encls. 
Meridian O i l , Inc. w/encls. 
NMOCD, Aztec w/encls. 

The undersigned has no 
o b j e c t i o n t o the above 
l o c a t i o n . 

Date 

I f you concur and have no 
ob j e c t i o n , please sign and 
r e t u r n one copy of t h i s l e t t e r 
t o the NMOCD i n Santa Fe, one 
copy t o our o f f i c e , and r e t a i n 
one f o r your f i l e s . 



R O B E R T L. B A Y L E S S 
P E T R O L E U M P L A Z A B U I L D I N G 

P. O. BOX 168 

F A R M I N G T O N . N E W M E X I C O 8 7 4 9 9 

1505) 3 2 6 - 2 6 5 9 

January 11, 1989 Oil 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
NM O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Request f o r A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval 
of an Unorthodox Location 
J i c a r i l l a 464 #11 
1770' FNL & 780' FWL 
Section 31, T30N, R3W 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

We request a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval of an unorthodox l o c a t i o n 
f o r our J i c a r i l l a 464 #11 P i c t u r e d C l i f f s f o r m a t i o n gas 
w e l l , located 1770' FNL & 780' FWL, Section 31, T30N, R3W, 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico. This w e l l i s lo c a t e d i n an 
i r r e g u l a r s e c t i o n and, t h e r e f o r e , cannot be located i n 
standard statewide gas spacing. Besides, the topography i n 
the area i s very rugged,'as shown i n the enclosed topo­
graphic map, which causes t h i s w e l l t o be staked at the 
above l o c a t i o n . 

You w i l l also f i n d enclosed a lease map i n d i c a t i n g t h a t 
Robert L. Bayless i s the operator of a l l surrounding 160 
acre t r a c t s t o t h i s w e l l other than the spacing u n i t s t o the 
west of t h i s w e l l ' s spacing u n i t . As per NMOCD Regulations, 
by copy of t h i s l e t t e r t o o f f s e t leaseholders, we are asking 
t h a t they waive any o b j e c t i o n t o t h i s l o c a t i o n . 

Yours t r u l y , 

Kevin H. McCord 
Petroleum Engineer 

KHM/lmo 

Enclosures 

cc: Richard W. Simms 
Mary S. Schutz 
Meridian i O i l , Inc. 
NMOCD, Aztec 

w/encls. 
w/encls. 
w/encls. 
w/encls. 

The undersigned has no 
o b j e c t i o n t o the above 
l o c a t i o n . 

Richard W. Simms 

Date: 

I f you concur and have no 
ob j e c t i o n , please sign and 
r e t u r n one copy of t h i s l e t t e r 
t o the NMOCD i n Santa Fe, one 
copy t o our o f f i c e , and r e t a i n 
one f o r your f i l e s . 
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NEW M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
S e p e r s r o V s 

C l f e c t l » e l - l - f i 1 

All iielencee must be from the outer beurtdmrtoe of the Section. 

Operator 

ROBERT L. IUYLFS.S 
Loaee 

FICARILLA 464 
Well No. 

11 
Unit Letter 

F 
Section 

31 
Townehlp 

30 X 
Rang* 

3 W 
County 

RIO ARRIBA 
Actual Fcotage Location c l Weill 

1770 ,..,.rom,n. North , l n . ^ 7*0 , ^ t r o m t h . Wrist l l n . 
Ground Lev*. Elev. 

716* 
Producing Formation 

Pictured C l i f f s 
Pool 

East Blanco Pic tured C l i f f s 
Dedicated Acreooer 

167.39 K c n , 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by commu/iiii/ation, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

I | Yes [~~J No If answer is "yes," type of consolidation 

If answer is "no." list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if n>rfimary ) 

No allowable wi l l be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

A / 8 9 ° 3 7 ' K / 
ti-

VI 

8 

5.51.-

CERTIFICATION 

f hereby certify that thm Information con-

talned herein It true and complete to the 

bail of my knowledge and belief. 

77-
Name 

P r i c e I ' l . Bayless 
Position 

Engineer 
Company 

Rober t L . Bayless 
Date 

11 /7 /88 

/ hereby certify that thm well location 

shown on this plat woi plotted from field 

no re a of actual turvey mode by me ar 

under my mvpervitlen, and the* the tome 

/* true and correct to the be»t af my 

knowledge and belief. 

F O P M 1 *\ . i i 



NEW M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
fotm r.in. 1 

Ctf*c i t«e l - i - f b 

AH dielencee a m i ba f rom the outer boundaries of th« Section 

Operator 

ROBERT L. NAYLFSS 
L O O M 

IICARILLA 464 
Well No. 

11 
Unit Loiter 

F 
Section 

31 
Townehlp 

30 X 
Rang* 

3 W 
County 

RIO ARRIBA 
Actual Footage Loca l ton c l *» t l t 

' ' feet Irom the North U n * and to* Irom tho W>st l l n s 

Ground Level Elev. 

Tib* 
Producing Formation 

Pictured C l i f f s 
Pool 

East Blanco Pictured C l i f f s 
Dedicated A Cr eager 

167.39 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communiiization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

I I Yes r~J No If answer is "yes," type of consolidation 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if nrcennnry \ 

No allowable wi l l be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise)or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

A/89°37'IV CERTIFICATION 

f hereby certify that the Information con­

tained herein Is true ond coetptete ro thm 

bell of my knowledge and belief. 

Nome 

Price }] . Bavless 
Pos i t i on 

Engineer 
Company 

Robert L. Ravless 
Date 

11/7/88 

/ hereby cmrtlfy thot the well location 

shown on fMs plot was plotted from field 

notes of actual survey* made by me ar 

under my supervision, end that the same 

Is true and correct ta the best af my 

knowledge and belief. 



R O B E R T L. B A Y L E S S 
P E T R O L E U M P L A Z A B U I L D I N G 

P . O . BOX 168 

F A R M I N G T O N . N E W M E X I C O 8 7 4 9 9 

1505 ) 3 2 6 - 2 6 5 9 

January 4, 1988 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
NM O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Request f o r A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval 
of an Unorthodox Location 
J i c a r i l l a 464 -#11 
1770' FNL & 780' FWL 
Section 31, T30N, R3W 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

We request a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval of an unorthodox l o c a t i o n 
f o r our J i c a r i l l a 464 #11 P i c t u r e d C l i f f s f o r mation gas 
w e l l , located 1770' FNL & 780' FWL, Section 31, T30N, R3W, 
Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico. This w e l l i s located i n an 
i r r e g u l a r s e c t i o n and, t h e r e f o r e , cannot be located i n 
standard statewide gas spacing. Besides, the topography i n 
the area i s very rugged, as shown i n the enclosed topo­
graphic map, which causes t h i s w e l l t o be staked a t the 
above l o c a t i o n . 

You w i l l also f i n d enclosed a lease map i n d i c a t i n g t h a t 
Robert L. Bayless i s the operator of a l l surrounding 160 , 
acre t r a c t s t o t h i s w e l l other than the spacing u n i t s t o the 
west of t h i s w e l l ' s spacing u n i t . As per NMOCD Regulations, 
by copy of t h i s l e t t e r t o o f f s e t leaseholders, we are asking 
t h a t they waive any o b j e c t i o n t o t h i s l o c a t i o n . 

Yours t r u l y , 

KHM/lmo 

Enclosures 

cc: Cecelia W i r t Simms and 
Richard R. Simms w/encls. 

Meridian O i l , Inc. w/encls 
NMOCD, Aztec w/encls. 

The undersigned has no 
o b j e c t i o n t o the above 
l o c a t i o n . 

MERIDIAN OIL, INC. 
Southland Royalty Company 

By: 
S.W. Nance 
Engineering Manager 

Date: January 25, 1989 

I f you concur and have no 
ob j e c t i o n , please sign and 
r e t u r n one copy of t h i s l e t t e r 
t o the NMOCD i n Santa Fe, one 
copy t o our o f f i c e , and r e t a i n 
one f o r your f i l e s . 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

,IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

' " ' ' CASE NO. 9495 
" ! Order No. R-8774 

APPLICATION OF ROBERT L. BAYLESS 
FOR NINE NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION 
UNITS, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION; 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 8:15 a.m. on October 
12, 1988, a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. 
Catanach. 

NOW, on t h i s 28th day of October, 1988, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record, and 
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised 
i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as required 
by law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) The a p p l i c a n t , Robert L. Bayless, seeks an order 
e s t a b l i s h i n g nine non-standard gas spacing and p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t s f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools developed on 
160-acre spacing, which includes but i s not necessarily 
l i m i t e d t o the East Bianco-Pictured C l i f f s Gas Pool, 
Cabresto-Gallup Gas Pool, and Campo-Gallup Gas Pool, i n 
Sections 6, 7, 18, 19, 30, and 31 of Township 30 North, 
Range 3 West, and Sections 6 and 7 of Township 29 North, 
Range 3 West, a l l i n Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico, and 
described as f o l l o w s : 



-2-
Case No. 9495 
Order No. R-8774 

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM 

UNIT ACRES DESCRIPTION 

1 168.42 Section 6 : Lots 3, 4, and 9 
2 133.39 Section 6: Lot 10 

Section 7: Lots 3 and 4 
3 174 .62 Section 7: Lots 5 and 6 

Section 18 Lots 1 and 2 
4 173.21 Section 18 Lots 3 and 4 

Section 19 Lots 1 and 2 
5 173.06 Section 19 Lots 3 and 4 

- Section 30 Lots 1 and 2 
6 151.01 Section 30 Lots 3 and 4 

Section 31 Lot 1 and NE/4 NW/4 
7 167.39 Section 31. Lots 2, 3, and 4, 

SE/4 NW/4, and E/2 

TOWNSHIP 2 9 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM 

UNIT ACRES DESCRIPTION 

8 163.76 Section 6: Lots 3, 4, 5, and 6 
9 ' 173.69 Section 7: Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 

(3) Evidence presented i n d i c a t e s t h a t v a r i a t i o n s i n 
le g a l subdivisions of the U.S. Public Lands Survey w i t h i n 
the above-described area precludes the establishment of 
standard 160-acre spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s . 

(4) The p r i n c i p a l gas producing formations w i t h i n 1 

the above-described area are the Pictured C l i f f s and Gallup 
formations, both of which are c u r r e n t l y subject t o 160-acre 
gas spacing. 

(5) The app l i c a n t i s the operator of a l l the acreage 
described above and no o f f s e t operator objected t o the 
establishment of the proposed non-standard gas spacing 
u n i t s . 

(6) Approval of the subject a p p l i c a t i o n w i l l ensure 
the o r d e r l y development of the acreage described above 
w i t h i n the subject pools and should prevent waste and 
pr o t e c t c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s . 



-3-
Case No. 9495 
Order No. R-8 774 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The a p p l i c a t i o n of Robert L. Bayless f o r the 
establishment of the f o l l o w i n g described non-standard 
gas spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s i n the East Bianco-
Pictured C l i f f s Gas Pool, Cabresto-Gallup Gas Pool, 
Campo-Gallup Gas Pool, or i n any and a l l formations 
and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing i n the subject 
area, Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico, i s hereby approved: 

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM 

UNIT ACRES DESCRIPTION 

1 168 .42 Secti on 6: Lots 3, 4, and 
2 133.39 Section 6 : Lot 10 

Section 7: Lots 3 and 4 
3 174.62 Section 7: Lots 5 and 6 

Section 18 Lots 1 and 2 
4 173.21 Secti on 18 Lots 3 and 4 

Section 19 Lots 1 and 2 
5 173.06 Secti on 19 Lots 3 and 4 

Secti on 30. Lots 1 and 2 
6 151.01 Section 30 Lots 3 and 4 

<5pr"(-i o n 31 • 
1 167.39 

Wj\..^ \_ _L I I 

Section 3T Lots 2 , 3 , and 
SE/4 NW/4, and 

TOWNSHIP 29 "NORTHS RANGE" _3~WEST"NM'PM 

UNIT ACRES DESCRIPTION 

8 163.76 Section 6 : Lots 3, 4, 5, 
9 173.69 Section 7: Lots 1, 2, 3, 

(2) J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
entry of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem 
necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

S E A L 
f d / 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
O I L CONSERVATION/DIVISION 

W I L L I A M J . LEM. 
D i r e c t o r 
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R O B E R T L. B A Y L E S S 
P E T R O L E U M P L A Z A B U I L D I N G 

P. O. BOX 168 / T T ' - 111 V / 
FARMINGTON. NEW MEXICO 87499 / j ' / i y - ^ U i ~ r ) ' . / ' j ] J 

January 12, 1989 rc -v./ 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
NM O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , Room 206 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

RE: Requests f o r A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Approval 
of Unorthodox Locations f o r 4 Wells 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Please r e f e r t o our l e t t e r s t o you dated January 4, 1988 
(sh/be 1989) rega r d i n g the f o l l o w i n g w e l l l o c a t i o n s : 

J i c a r i l l a 459 #9 - Section 19. T30N, R3W 
J i c a r i l l a 464 #9 - Section 30, T30N, R3W 
J i c a r i l l a 464 #10 - Section 30, T30N, R3W 
J i c a r i l l a 464 #11 - Section 31, T30N, R3W 

We have been advised by telephone t h a t the o f f s e t lease­
holders, Cecelia W i r t Simms and Richard R. Simms r e f e r r e d t o 
i n our previous correspondence, have g i f t e d t h e i r holdings 
t o t h e i r c h i l d r e n , Richard W. Simms and Mary S. Schuts, as 
of January of t h i s year. We have, t h e r e f o r e , sent copies of 
our o r i g i n a l l e t t e r s r e q u e s t i n g approval of unorthodox 
l o c a t i o n on each w e l l l i s t e d above t o Richard W. Simms and 
Mary S. Schuta. 

Hopefully, t h i s w i l l e l i m i n a t e some confusion should you 
rec e i v e the signed waivers from these two p a r t i e s . I f you 
need any f u r t h e r i n f o r m a t i o n i n t h i s regard, please contact 
me a t your e a r l i e s t convenience. 

Yours t r u l y , 

Kevin H. McCord 
Petroleum Engineer 

KHM/lmo 

cc: NMOCD, Aztec 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9495 
Order No. R-8774 

APPLICATION OF ROBERT L. BAYLESS 
FOR NINE NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION 
UNITS, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing at 8:15 a.m. on October 
12, 1988, a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. 
Catanach. 

NOW, on t h i s 28th day of October, 1988, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the testimony, the record, and 
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised 
i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as r e q u i r e d 
by law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) The a p p l i c a n t , Robert L. Bayless, seeks an order 
e s t a b l i s h i n g nine non-standard gas spacing and p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t s f o r any and a l l formations and/or pools developed on 
160-acre spacing, which includes but i s not n e c e s s a r i l y 
l i m i t e d t o the East Bianco-Pictured C l i f f s Gas Pool, 
Cabresto-Gallup Gas Pool, and Campo-Gallup Gas Pool, i n 
Sections 6, 7, 18, 19, 30, and 31 of Township 30 North, 
Range 3 West, and Sections 6 and 7 of Township 29 North, 
Range 3 West, a l l i n Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico, and 
described as f o l l o w s : 
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TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM 

UNIT ACRES DESCRIPTION 

1 168.42 Section 6: Lots 3, 4, and 
2 133.39 Section 6: Lot 10 

Section 7: Lots 3 and 4 
3 174 .62 Section 7: Lots 5 and 6 

Section 18 Lots 1 and 2 
4 173.21 Section 18 Lots 3 and 4 

Section 19 Lots 1 and 2 
5 173.06 Section 19 Lots 3 and 4 

Section 30 Lots 1 and 2 
6 151.01 Section 30 Lots 3 and 4 

Section 31 Lot 1 and NE/4 
\ 16 7. 39 — S e c tion IT Lots 2, 3, and 

SE/4 NW/4, and 

UNIT 

8 
9 

TOWNSHIP-29 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM" 

ACRES DESCRIPTION 

163.76 
173.69 

Section 6: 
Section 7: 

Lots 3, 4, 5, and 6 
Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 

(3) Evidence presented i n d i c a t e s t h a t v a r i a t i o n s i n 
l e g a l s u b d i v i s i o n s of the U.S. Public Lands Survey w i t h i n 
the above-described area precludes the establishment of 
standard 160-acre spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s . 

(4) The p r i n c i p a l gas producing formations w i t h i n ' 
the above-described area are the Pict u r e d C l i f f s and Gallup 
formations, both of which are c u r r e n t l y s u b j e c t t o 160-acre 
gas spacing. 

(5) The a p p l i c a n t i s the operator of a l l the acreage 
described above and no o f f s e t operator objected t o the 
establishment of the proposed non-standard gas spacing 
u n i t s . 

(6) Approval of the subject a p p l i c a t i o n w i l l ensure 
the o r d e r l y development of the acreage described above 
w i t h i n the subject pools and should prevent waste and 
p r o t e c t c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s . 
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The a p p l i c a t i o n of Robert L. Bayless f o r the 
establishment o f the f o l l o w i n g described non-standard 
gas spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t s i n the East Bianco-
P i c t u r e d G l i f f s Gas Pool, Cabresto-Gallup Gas Pool, 
Campo-Gallup Gas Pool, or i n any and a l l formations 
and/or pools developed on 160-acre spacing i n the sub j e c t 
area, Rio A r r i b a County, New Mexico, i s hereby approved: 

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, NMPM 

I MIT ACRES DESCRIPTION 

1 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

168 .42 
133 .39 

174.62 

173.21 

173 .06 

151.01 

Secti 
S e c t i 
Secti 
Secti 
Secti 
Secti 
Secti 
Secti 
Secti 
Secti 
Sec.ti-
See*»i-

on 6 
on 6 
on 7 
on 7 
on 18 
on 18 
on 19 
on 19 
on 30 
on 30 
on""3T 

Lots 3, 4, 
Lot 10 
Lots 3 
Lots 
Lots 
Lots 
Lots 
Lots 
Lots 
Lots 

and 
and 
and 
and 
and 
and 
and 
and 

and 9 

4 
6 
2 
4 
2 
4 
2 
4 

-Lot—l-^and^NE/4 NW/4 
B̂oi5ŝ 2-,-—3-r-̂ =̂=4i»= 
SE/4 NW/4, and E/2~7?V 

TOWNSHIP~29~-NORTH—RANGE—3~WEST7~NMPM 

UNIT ACRES DESCRIPTION 

163.76 
173.69 

Section 6: 
Section 7: 

Lots 3, 4, 5, and 6 
Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4 

(2) J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
ent r y o f such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem 
necessary. 

DONE a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW HEX] 
OIL CONSERVAT] 

O 
IVISION 

S E A L 
f d / 

WILLIAM J. L 
D i r e c t o r 



SIAII . ; UI' NI:W MliXICU 

LNLI1UY AND MINERALS DEPARTML.NT 

Oi l . CUIISEIWANON DIVISION 
DOX 20(10 
SAM IA FE, NEW MEXICO 0750. 

OA 1 E / - - ¥<7 

RE: Proposed MC 
Proposed OIIC 
Proposed NSL O-
Proposed SWD 
Proposed WFX 
Proposed PMX 

Ken t1 emeu: 

. . . . . . ^ / 

UIL UUNHLTIVAIIUN DIVISION 
M.in; uiGiiumui': 

liMxi nm niin/ur. IIIIAII 
A/.IU:. MI:W wcxu;u UMIU 

l!iU!il 334.GIVU 

Lcoso ond WeiI No. U n i t , S-T-R 

nnd my i ecoiuiicntJ.it Ions o re as f o l l o w s : 

Yours t r u l y , 

OR COP»*.£*V 




